

MHAH050003712018



ORDER BELOW EXH. 147.

R.C.S. NO.112/2018.

This is plaintiff's application for delay condonation towards impleading of legal heirs of deceased deft no.04D, who is died on 12/07/2022. The application is supported with affidavit(Exh.148). Same is strongly contested by deft no.04 to 10, 15 and 03 respectively. Perused the record. The suit is for partition, possession and perpetual injunction in respect of suit immovable properties. Admittedly, on 12/07/2022, deft no.04D is died and on 14/10/2024, plaintiff has moved present application for delay condonation towards impleading the legal heirs of deceased deft no.04D. Considering the nature of the suit for its complete and meritorious adjudication, irrespective of delay of more than two years, the legal heirs of deft no.04D are required to be taken on record. Therefore, in the interest of justice, I am inclined to pass the following order:-

ORDER

01. Application is allowed.
02. Delay is accordingly condoned towards impleading of legal heirs of deceased deft no.04D in the suit.
03. As application is fruitful for meritorious adjudication of the suit.
04. No order as to cost.

Date :-11/11/2024

(Vinay B. Kamble)

**Jt. Civil Judge Sr. Division,
Shrirampur.**